Experimental investigation of properties
of GFRP foam cored sandwich joints
Jana Gulanová1,*, Matúš Margetin1, Papa-Birame Gning2, Andrej Chríbik1
1Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Slovak University of Technology, Bratislava, Slovakia
2Institute of Automotive and Transport Engineering, Université Bourgogne Franche-Comté, Nevers,
France
Abstract. Presented paper focuses on intermediate outcomes of the bilateral project
between the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, STU in Bratislava, Slovakia and

behavior of experimentally tested specimens. The exponential form has been chosen due to
the fact that it is the most widely used form of fatigue curve [7, 8] which describes the
fatigue behavior of various materials quite accurately. The final fatigue life time curve can
then be defined as a relation between maximal force in one loading cycle Fnf and a number
of cycle repetitions until failure Nf. The curve is described by equation (1).
      (   )
 (1)
The K and b can be called fatigue strength coefficient and fatigue strength exponent
respectively. They represent material characteristics of tested specimens and have to be
obtained statistically from measured data. The Nf is commonly multiplied by two in this
type of function, as K then represents theoretical static ultimate force. The measured data
are in table 1. The parameters K and b for regress line as well as for 95% upper and lower
confidence and predictive intervals are in Table 2.
Table 1. Experimental data
MON. %Fu [%] Fnf [kN] Nf [cycles] INSERT %Fu [%] Fnf [kN] Nf [cycles]
MO-09-85 85 4.21 32584 I50-02-85 85 4.59 5078
MO-03-75 75 3.71 390638 I50-01-80 80 4.32 15500
MO-08-75 75 3.71 1000000* I50-03-75 75 4.05 195376
MO-02-70 70 3.47 462935 I50-07-75 75 4.05 544046
MO-07-68 68 3.37 1000000* I50-04-70 70 3.78 769041
MO-06-65 65 3.22 1116473* I50-05-65 65 3.51 1000000*
MO-05-58 58 2.87 677425 I50-06-58 58 3.13 1000000*
MO-04-58 58 2.87 1000000* - - - -
MO-01-40 40 1.98 1599973* - - - -
The fatigue life time curves for monolith and insert specimens can be seen in Fig 7.
Instead of maximum force per cycle, the fraction of ultimate force in percentage (formula
(2)) has been used for Y axis. In this form, the fatigue curves can be easily compared to
each other.